Rights Issue may not become unconditional or may not proceed.

Any Shareholders or other persons contemplating dealing in the Shares or nil-paid
Rights Shares are recommended to consult their own professional advisers.

11

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue and assuming no
Shareholders (other than the Committed Shareholder) have taken up rights entitlements
and the maximum 456,270,022 Rights Shares are allocated to the Underwriter); and (iii)
immediately after completion of the Rights Issue, assuming all Shareholders have taken
up rights entitlements:

		  Immediately
		  after completion of the
		  Rights Issue and assuming no
		  Shareholders (other than the
		  Committed Shareholder) have	 Immediately after
		   taken up rights entitlements and	 completion of the
		  the maximum 456,270,022	 Rights Issue, assuming all
	 As at the date of	 Rights Shares are allocated	 Shareholders have taken
Name of Shareholder	 this announcement	 to the Underwriter)	 up rights entitlements
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Substantial Shareholder

– Committed Shareholder

	 YY Holdings Limited	 531,968,000	 31.8	 744,755,200	 31.8	 744,755,200	 31.8
		  (Note)

Public

– Others	 1,140,675,059	 68.2	 1,140,675,059	 48.7	 1,596,945,081	 68.2

– Underwriter	 –	 –	 456,270,022	 19.5	 –	 –

Sub-total of Public	 1,140,675,059	 68.2	 1,596,945,081	 68.2	 1,596,945,081	 68.2

Total:	 1,672,643,059	 100.00	 2,341,700,281	 100.00	 2,341,700,281	 100.00

Note:	 These shares are held by YY Holdings Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is held

by YYT (PTC) Limited, the trustee of YY Trust, the discretionary object of which is a company

wholly owned by Ms. Qian Yuanying (a director of the Company), the spouse of Mr. Jiang

Quanlong (a director of the Company), and her sons. Ms. Qian Yuanying is a founder of YY

Trust within the meaning under Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance. Mr. Jiang

Quanlong and Ms. Qian Yuanying are also the directors of YY Holdings Limited.

12

Shareholders and public investors should note that the above shareholding changes are